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AGATH-1
Sub.: Reply to RTI Query by Shri Uppuluri Krishna Murty, Andhra Pradesh.

Information Sought:

Query 1: Were the CVOs who joined the Power Grid Corporation of India Limited
(PGCIL) during the year 2016 given the option for IDA Pay Scales of a
Director Level post at PGCIL?

Reply 1: Yes. Shri V.K. Saksena joined POWERGRID on 25.07.2016 as CVO on
deputation basis and opted to draw pay of the post of POWERGRID.

Query 2: At the time of joining PGCIL as CVOs during the year 2016, have they
joined after availing the 7th Central Pay Commission (CPC) Pay Scales
under the CDA Pay Scales Pattern which were implemented with effect
from 01.01.20167

Reply 2: No. 7" Central Pay Commission Pay Scales under CDA Pay Scales
pattern was not revised at the time of joining POWERGRID on deputation.

Query 3: Were they fitted in to the IDA Pay Scales as prevailing in 2016 (Il Pay
Revision Committee Pay Scales effective before 31.12.2016) up on their
joining the PGCIL?

Reply 3: Yes. As per DOPT OM DT. 12.07.2012, the post of CVOs in all CPSEs
irrespective of the level/status/schedule of such CPSE shall be in the scale
of pay equivalent to the level of functional Director in that CPSE.
Accordingly, his basic pay was fixed provisionally at Rs.85240 in the pay
scale of functional director (Rs.75000-100000). After revision of pay scale
in Central Government w.e.f. 01.01.2016, his basic pay was fixed at
Rs.2,11,300. w.ef 01.07.2016. Accordingly, his basic pay in
POWERGRID was fixed at Rs.100,000/- and Rs.3300 as Personal Pay
provisionally and informed to MOP. Vide letter dt. 01.03.2017, MOP again
issued terms & condition of appointment and fixed his basic pay as
100.0C0 and Rs.340 as e sonal pay.

Query 4: Were the CVOs who had been fitted in IDA Pay Scales given the fitment
benefit of 15% on Basic Pay and DA while implementing the revised IDA
Pay Scales for the CVOs along with the other Board Level and Below
Board Level Executives of PGCIL as per the Il Pay Revision Committee
(PRC) Recommendations implemented with effect from 01.01.2017 at
PGCIL?

Reply 4: Yes. After pay revision, pay scale of functional Director in POWERGRID
was revised to Rs.1,80,000 - 3,40,000 w.e.f. 01.01.2017. On approval,
basic pay of Shri Saksena was provisionally fixed at Rs.2,20,000 as on
01.01.2017 and after giving 15% fitment benefit as per pay revision in
POWERGRID w.e.f. 01.01.2017, basic pay of Shri Saksena was fixed at
Rs.2,52,430 and the same was communicated to Ministry of Power.
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